Ligand Common Stock Value. This exchange ratio is based on the assumption that the closing price of Ligand shares is between $3.00 and
$3.75. Ligand also agreed to a potential payment of approximately $0.50 per share or an aggregate of $15 million related to the CVRs and to
permit Pharmacopeia's offer to cancel, effective immediately prior to the effective time of merger 1, any options granted under Pharmacopeia's
existing equity compensation plans in exchange for the payment of up to $0.20 per share of Pharmacopeia common stock subject to such
options, but in no event will the option cancellation payments exceed $1,000,000 in the aggregate.

   These unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements and notes thereto of Ligand and Pharmacopeia and other financial information pertaining to Ligand and Pharmacopeia,
including "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" and "Risk Factors" incorporated by
reference or included herein.

120

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

151

 Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2008

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

Ligand Pharmacopeia
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 29,177 $ 30,955 $ (11,189)a $ 48,943
Short-term investments 55,819 13,485 � 69,304
Current portion of co-promote termination
payments receivable 8,682 � � 8,682
Other current assets 2,434 2,396 � 4,830

Total current assets 96,112 46,836 (11,189) 131,759
Restricted investments 1,411 0 � 1,411
Property and equipment, net 2,024 14,860 � 16,884
Long-term portion of co-promote termination
payments receivable 50,298 � � 50,298
Restricted indemnity account 10,178 � � 10,178
Deferred compensation plan assets � 1,838 � 1,838
Goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets � � 15,402  b 15,402
Other assets � 144 � 144

Total assets $ 160,023 $ 63,678 $ 4,213 $ 227,914

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 10,290 $ 2,506 $ � $ 12,796
Accrued liabilities 22,698 8,440 � 31,138
Current portion of deferred gain 1,964 � � 1,964
Current portion of deferred revenue � 21,042 � 21,042
Current portion of co-promote termination
liability 8,682 � � 8,682
Current portion of equipment financing
obligations 978 1,228 � 2,206
Warrant liability � 2,744 � 2,744

Total current liabilities 44,612 35,960 � 80,572
Long-term portion of co-promote termination
liability 50,298 � � 50,298
Long-term portion of equipment financing
obligations 266 2,749 � 3,015
Deferred revenue, net 2,546 25,192 � 27,738
Long-term portion of deferred gain 24,274 � � 24,274
Other long-term liabilities 6,661 348 � 7,009
Deferred compensation plan liabilities � 1,838 � 1,838

Total liabilities 128,657 66,087 � 194,744

Commitments and contingencies
Common stock subject to conditional redemption;
997,568 shares issued and outstanding at June 30,
2008 and December 31, 2007 12,345 � � 12,345

Stockholders' equity:

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

152

Common stock 101 297 (279)c 119
Additional paid-in capital 652,956 123,608 (68,626)d 707,938
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) (28) � � (28)
Accumulated deficit (591,874) (126,314) 73,118  e (645,070)

61,155 (2,409) 4,213 62,959
Treasury stock, at cost; 6,607,905 shares (42,134) � � (42,134)

Total stockholders' equity 19,021 (2,409) 4,213 20,825

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $ 160,023 $ 63,678 $ 4,213 $ 227,914

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

121

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

153

 Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Pharmacopeia
Pro Forma
Adustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 9,678 $ � $ � $ 9,678
Collaborative research and
development and other revenues � 12,086 � 12,086

Total revenues 9,678 12,086 � 21,764

Operating costs and expenses:
Collaborative research and
development expense � 15,135 � 15,135
Proprietary research and development
expense 13,542 17,952 � 31,494
General and administrative 14,650 7,464 � 22,114
Restructuring expense � 1,695 � 1,695

Total operating costs and expenses 28,192 42,246 � 70,438

Accretion of deferred gain on sale
leaseback (982) � � (982)

Loss from operations (17,532) (30,160) � (47,692)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 1,478 887 (112)f 2,253
Interest expense (91) (203) � (294)
Other, net (1,272) 700 � (572)
Decrease in warrant liability � 1,461 � 1,461

Total other income (expense), net 115 2,845 (112) 2,848

Loss before income taxes (17,417) (27,315) (112) (44,844)
Income tax benefit (expense) 2,811 (2) (2,811)g (2)

Loss from continuing operations $ (14,606) $ (27,317) $ (2,923) $ (44,846)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.15) $ (0.92) $ � $ (0.40)
Weighted average number of common
shares 95,051,672 29,688,000 (12,088,000)h 112,651,672

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

122

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

154

 Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007

(Amounts in thousands, except share and per share data)

Ligand Pharmacopeia
Pro Forma
Adustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues:
Royalties $ 11,409 $ � $ � $ 11,409
Collaborative research and development
and other revenues 1,485 21,406 � 22,891

Total revenues 12,894 21,406 � 34,300

Operating costs and expenses:
Research and development 44,623 � � 44,623
Collaborative research and development
expense � 23,735 � 23,735
Proprietary research and development
expense � 39,273 � 39,273
General and administrative 30,410 10,991 � 41,401

Total operating costs and expenses 75,033 73,999 � 149,032

Accretion of deferred gain on sale
leaseback (1,964) � � (1,964)

Loss from operations (60,175) (52,593) � (112,768)

Other income (expense):
Interest income 8,655 3,721 (224)f 12,152
Interest expense (735) (78) � (813)
Other, net (1,201) 94 � (1,107)
Decrease in warrant liability � 173 � 173

Total other income (expense), net 6,719 3,910 (224) 10,405

Loss before income taxes (53,456) (48,683) (224) (102,363)
Income tax benefit 18,697 823 (18,697) 823

Loss from continuing operations $ (34,759) $ (47,860) $ (18,921)g $ (101,540)

Basic and diluted per share amounts:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.35) $ (1.79) $ � $ (0.88)
Weighted average number of common
shares 98,124,731 26,738,853 (9,138,853)h 115,724,731

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.

123

Edgar Filing: LIGAND PHARMACEUTICALS INC - Form S-4

155

 Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed

Combined Financial Statements

(1) Description of Transaction

   On September 24, 2008, Ligand and Pharmacopeia entered into the merger agreement under which, upon completion, Pharmacopeia will
become a wholly-owned subsidiary of Ligand in a transaction to be accounted for using the purchase method of accounting for business
combinations. Under the terms of the merger agreement, at the effective time of merger 1, each outstanding share of Pharmacopeia common